Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

**Sh. Tejinder Singh, Advocate (9041004313)** Civil Court Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur 144410.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o State Tpt. Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

**First Appellate Authority** O/o State Tpt. Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 1337/2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Present:

(i) Appellant: Sh. Tejinder Singh(ii) Respondent: Ms Kulwinder Kaur, PIO

### **ORDER:**

- The RTI application is dated 23.5.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 1.1.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 15.3.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 7.9.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- 3. The respondent states that the information has been supplied today to the appellant, which the appellant replies in affirmation. Appellant mentions that he has no objection to close this present case.
- 4. In view of above, no further course of action is required in the present case, therefore, the case stands **disposed of & closed**. Copies of this decision be sent to the parties.

Dated: 07.09.2022

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Appellant

Sh. Harsimaranpreet Singh (988172724)

s/o Sh. Jarnail Singh, R/o H.No.65, 1674/S-9, Street No.11, Gulabgarh Road, Peer Baba Gupta Colony, W9-A1, Dera Bassi,(Mohali)

Versus

### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Director, Tech. Education & Indl. Training Deptt., Pb., Chandigarh

### First Appellate Authority

O/o Tech. Education & Indl. Training Deptt., Pb., Chandigarh

Respondent

#### Appeal Case No.: 1284 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

### Present: (i) Appellant: Sh. Harsimranpreet Singh (ii) Respondent: Ms. Jasbinder Kaur.

ORDER:

- The RTI application is dated 14.12.2021 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 20.1.2022 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 11.3.2022 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for hearing through CISCO WEBEX on 7.9.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present.
- 3. The appellant states that information sought for is still awaited even after sufficient time has elapsed.
- 4. The respondent states that the information has already been supplied to the appellant.
- 5. After discussing with both the parties in detail, respondent PIO is directed to send the information again to the appellant through registered post. The Commission is given liberty to the appellant to approach the Commission, if the information is not received within 7 days from the respondent PIO.
- 6. With the aforesaid directions, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Announced in the Court. Copies of this order be sent to the parties.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) State Information Commissioner Punjab

### Dated: 07.09.2022

Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Deepak Kumar (7508060043)

S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, Vill. Gopalpura, PO Kathunangal, District Amritsar

Versus

## **Public Information Officer**

O/o Principal Secy., Technical Education Deptt., Pb., Chandigarh

### First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal Secy., Technical Education Deptt., Pb., Chandigarh

Respondent

#### Appeal Case No.: 3433 of 2021 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

Appellant, Sh. Deepak Kumar Respondent: Ms Jasbinder Kaur, (Lecturer Information Technology)

### <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.03.2022 and matter was adjourned for further hearing on 14.07.2022, which was postponed and fixed for 07.09.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, both the parties are present.
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Deepak Kumar states that the six pages (45, 46, 82, 99, 100 and 108) are not readable. He requests for supply of clear printed pages. He further requests that action taken report is still pending.
- 4. The respondent states action taken report is internal matter of the department, therefore, that cannot be supplied. She adds that pointed out 6 pages (not readable) were again sent to the appellant on 9.5.22.
- 5. The court while taking suo moto cognizance of the situation directs the respondent to supply the action taken report within 7 days under intimation to the Commission.
- 6. With aforesaid directions, the instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 07.09.2022

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Appellant

### Smt. Rajinder Bala (9855833536)

W/o Sh. Sunandan Rampal, R/o H.No.4-1652, Sadar Nagar Old Central Jail, Amritsar 143008.

### **Public Information Officer**

Versus

O/o Pb. Subordinate Service Commission Selection Board, Van Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar(Mohali).

### First Appellate Authority

O/o Secy., Pb. Subordinate Service Commission Selection Board, Van Bhawan, Sector 68, SAS Nagar(Mohali).

Respondent

#### Appeal case No.: 3710 of 2021 Hearing through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Appellant, Absent Respondent: Sh. Manish (SA)

### <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.07.2022 vide which respondent PIO was marked absent inadvertently whereas Sh. Manish (SA) from the respondent department was present on the previous hearing held on 28.07.2022, which may be read as present, which is considered and taken on record. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 07.09.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent, Sh. Manish states that information was sent to the appellant on 28.07.2022 and a copy of the same was also been sent to the Commission, which is received is received in the Commission vide diary no. 16811 dated 28.07.2022. He further states that time and again action taken report was called for, replies to which have already been given.
- 3. Appellant is not present for today's hearing but a letter dated 12.08.2022 is received from the appellant vide diary no. 17928 dated 16.08.2022 vide which she requested to apprised the PIO to comply with her other projections vide her applications dated 16.04.2022, 31.05.2022, 29.06.2022 and 03.07.2022.
- 4. After discussing with the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that according to RTI application respondent PIO is suitably replied and information relates with applications dated 16.04.2022, 31.05.2022, 29.06.2022 and 03.07.2022 is not demanded in RTI application. Appellant is also not present to clear the facts in this regard. It is also observed that no ambiguity had been pointed out in the supplied information till date. Therefore, no further cause of action is required in this case. Hence, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 07.09.2022

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Appellant

### Smt. Hardip Kaur (7347581813/9779369654)

W/o Harbans Singh, R/o Sh. Surinder Singh s/o Sh. Darshan Singh, VPO Manak Rai, Distt. Jalandhar-144001.

Public Information Officer O/o G.M., Pb. Roadways, Jalandhar-1

### Public Information Officer

O/o G.M., Pb. Roadways, Jalandhar-2

### First Appellate Authority

O/o G.M., Pb. Roadways, Jalandhar-2.

Appeal Case No.: 3127 of 2021 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present: (i) Nobody appears on behalf of the appellant. (ii) Sh. Rajpal Singh, Superintendent (9876895105)

# Respondent

### Order:

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.3.2022 and matter was adjourned to 7.7.2022 and further postponed to 7.9.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing, respondent Sh. Rajpal states that information has been supplied to the appellant. He adds that a reply had also been sent to the Commission on 17.3.2022, which is received and taken on record.
- 3. Nobody appears on behalf of the appellant in spite of registered post notices and orders issued to him by the Commission, which means he has nothing to say in this regard. It is also observed that no correspondence has been received from the appellant after the previous hearing held on 16.03.2022.
- 4. In wake of above, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 07.09.2022

## PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manjinder Singh (9872015069) # 2469, Sunny Enclave, Sector 125, Kharar, Distt. Mohali.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o Secy., Regional Transport Authority., Jalandhar

**First Appellate Authority** O/o State Transport Commissioner, Pb., Chandigarh

Respondent

#### Appeal Case No.: 3104 of 2021 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

(i) Sh. Manjinder Singh, appellant.

Present: (ii) Respondent: Sh. Balwant Singh JA (9872413497)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.3.2022 and matter was adjourned to 7.7.2022 and further postponed to 7.9.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing both the parties are present. The appellant states that he has received the information and he is satisfied. He further requests to close the present case.
- 3. In wake of above, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant appeal case is disposed of & closed. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 07.09.2022

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



**Sh. Charanjit Singh(9872508939)** s/o Sh. Tar Singh, Village Thetar Kalan, Tehsil & Distt. Ferozepur

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o BDPO, Vill. Ghal Khurd, Ferozepur

## Complaint case No.: 198 of 2021 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Present: None present.

### <u>ORDER</u>

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.3.2022 and matter was adjourned to 7.7.2022 and further postponed to 7.9.2022.
- 2. In today's hearing the complainant is absent subsequent 2<sup>nd</sup> time without any intimation to the Commission in spite of registered post notices and orders of the Commission, which means he has lost his interest in this present case and does not want to pursue this case further. It is also observed that no correspondence is received from the complainant after filing the present case in the Commission.
- 3. Respondent PIO is also not present for today's hearing. He is advised to comply with the notices and orders of the Commission in near future.
- 4. In wake of above, no further cause of action is required. Therefore, this instant complaint case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 07.09.2022

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - <u>psic22@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



**Sh. Gulshan Kumar (7888456698)** s/o Sh. Devi Dayal, Vill. Harna, Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o Pb. Home Guards Head Office, Pb., Chandigarh

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Pb. Home Guards Head Office, Pb., Chandigarh

(i) Appellant: Absent

### Appeal case No.: 1036 of 2022 Hearing through CISCO Webex

Respondent

Present:

(ii)For the respondent: Ms. Malkit Kaur (JSO-Admn) (8557951490)

### <u>ORDER</u>

- The above mentioned case was earlier fixed for 14.07.2022 which was postponed and fixed for 7.09.2022 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant is not present but an email dated 06.09.2022 is received from him stating that he does not want to pursue this case further and requests to close this instant appeal case. In that email he also mentioned that he is withdrawing this present appeal case. This email is taken on record.
- As the appellant had withdrawn his case, no further cause of action is required in this case. Therefore, this instant appeal case is **disposed of & closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Dated: 07.09.2022